the SEA Group has been considered as of 31
December 2011 and 31 December 2010 of a
hypothetical change in market rates of +50 or -50
basis points.

b)	Calculation methods:

•	remuneration of bank deposits is connected with the
trend of inter-bank rates. In order to estimate the
increase/decrease in interest income as market
conditions alter, the hypothesised change as per
point a) has been applied to the average annual
balance of the bank deposits of the SEA Group;

•	the loans measured are those at variable rate on
which interest expense is accrued, the amount of
which is related to the Euribor 6 month trend. The
increase/decrease in interest expense as market
conditions alter has been estimated by applying the
variation hypothesis pursuant to point a) to the
capital share of loans in place during the year;

•	interest rate hedging derivatives have been measured
both in terms of flow and fair value (in terms of
change with respect to the same period of last year).
In both cases, values have been estimated by
applying the change as per point a) to the forward
curve forecast for the reference period.

Below are the results of the sensitivity analysis
performed:

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

(thousands of euros) -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp

Current accounts (interest income) (285.96) 289.40 (155.78) 162.40

Loans (interest expense) (1) 1,539.33 (1,539.33) 1,588.73 (1,588.73)

Hedging derivatives (flows) (2) (210.94) 210.94 (677.30) 677.30

Hedging derivatives (fair value on IS) (67.08) 139.72 (211.92) 211.49

Hedging derivatives (fair value on BS) (3,275.30) 3,037.95

It is specified that the results of the sensitivity analysis
carried out on some items of the tables above are
affected by the low market interest rates, which, in the
event of a change of -50 basis points would be negative
and, therefore, have been stated as zero.
It is specified that some loans have the obligation to
keep to specific financial covenants, with reference to
the SEA Group’s capacity to cover the annual and/or
half-yearly financial needs (net of funds available and
receivables due from the State), by means of the result

of core business. It is specified that for some loans,

[…]

December 2010 of a hypothetical change in market
rates of +50 or -50 basis points.

b)	Calculation methods:

-	remuneration of bank deposits and cash pooling
positions is related to the trend of inter-banking
rates. In order to estimate the increase/decrease in
interest income as market conditions alter, the
hypothesised change as per point a) has been
applied to the average annual balance of the bank
deposits of SEA;

-	the loans measured are those at variable rate on
which interest expense is accrued, the amount of
which is related to the Euribor 6 month trend. The
increase/decrease in interest expense as market
conditions alter has been estimated by applying the
variation hypothesis pursuant to point a) to the
capital share of loans in place during the year;

-	interest rate hedging derivatives have been
measured both in terms of flow and fair value (in
terms of change with respect to the same period of
last year). In both cases, values have been estimated
by applying the change as per point a) to the
forward curve forecast for the reference period.

SEA - Financial statements 161

Below are the results of the sensitivity analysis
performed:

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

(thousands of euros) -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp

Current accounts (interest income) (284.67) 287.83 (155.20) 160.34

Cash pooling position assets (interest income) (136.69) 136.69 (154.27) 154.27

Financial receivable due from subsidiaries

Loans (interest expense)(1) 1,410.68 (1,410.68) 1,414.97 (1,414.97)

Cash pooling position liabilities (interest expense) (1) 121.21 (121.21) 97.32 (97.32)

Fin. debt vs. subsidiaries (int. expense) (1) 134.25 (135.79) 134.84 (134.84)

Hedging derivatives (flows) (2) (210.94) 210.94 (677.30) 677.30

Hedging derivatives (fair value on IS) (67.08) 139.72 (211.92) 211.49

Hedging derivatives (fair value on BS) (3,275.30) 3,037.95

(1) + = less interest expense; - = greater interest expense
(2) + = income from hedging; - = cost of hedging

It is specified that the results of the sensitivity
analysis carried out on some items of the tables above
are affected by the low market interest rates, which,
in the event of a change of -50 basis points would be
negative and, therefore, have been stated as zero.
It is specified that some loans subscribed by SEA have
the obligation to keep to specific financial covenants,
with reference to SEA’s capacity to cover the annual
and/or half-yearly financial needs (net of funds
available and receivables due from the State), by